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robbery which took place on the 31st May,
1971 in the Pwtf*b National Bank, New Delhi, has been completed ; and

(b) if so, the findings thereof and the action taken against the culprits 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
K. C, PA N T): (a) The investigation of the case is still in progress.

(b) Does not arise.

Purchase of Rubber by S.T.C.

*682. SHRi C. M STEPHEN ■ WiU the Minister o f FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state ;

(a) the total quantity of rubber pur chased by the State Trading Corporation through its agencies in Kerala duri ig the year 1970-71 as also the percentage thereof in relation to the total quantity offered for sale :

(b) whether the State Trading Corpo ration will purchase rubber from individual producers and, if not, the reasons therefor ;
and

(c) whether his Ministry is aware that the manufacturers are not purchasing rubber at the prescribed price from the producers and whether the Ministry contemplates the grant of permission to export rubber in view of the need to keep up market price to the prescribed level ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE ( nHRI
A. C. GEORGE): (a) and (b). The State Trading Corporation entered the rubber market in October, 1970 to effeti purchase of rav. rubber RMA Grade I to V and pur chased 6,000 tonnes of rubber during U70-7I from the co-operative societies of snull growers and service co-operatives Total quantity available for sate for the period
October, 1970 to 31st March, 1971 in the
market is not available.

(c) Ooernm ent have not received any specific complaint against the manufac turers purchasing rubber below the notified prices. The possibility of export of rubber also is being expired.

Import of A M niam Goods from Nepal

• M l  Sh r i  b . * .  Sh o k i a  : wifi
the Minister o f FOREIGN TRADE be pieafed to state :

(a) whether any articles of aluminium, manufactured in Nepal, at* imported Into
India ;

(b) if so, the extent of annual im port;
and

(c) whether aluminium is being export ed to Nepal from India ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN TRADE
(SHRI L. N. M ISHRA): (a) Upto Decem ber 31, 1970, there were no restriction on import of aluminium manufactures from Nepal into India. However, according to the available information, there have been no import of alumt'aium manufacture*
from Nepil during 1 ’6&-6X 1969-70 and
April-Dccember. 1970.

(b) Does not arise
(e> Yes, Str,

Central \s^s«anrc for Calcutta Metropolitan Development

Authority

*686. SHRI SOMNATH CHATTER-
JEE : Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state :

(a) the amount of Central assistance decided to be given to the Government of We*i Bengal for the Cilcutta Metropolitan Development Authority upto the end of the Fourth Five Year Plan ; and

(b) the scheme* for which such assis tance ha* been given ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
M!Nl$TRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
MOHAN DHARIA) : (a) and (b). Central assistance for States’ Fourth Five Year Plans is being allocated in the form of block loan* tod blo*‘k grunt* in accordance with an objective formula evolved by the Chief Ministers’ Committee of the National Development Cjuncil. Its allocation is not linked with any specific schemes or pro grammes adopted in the plan by a State Government for its rural, urban or metro politan areas. 'West Bengal has been allocated a Central assistance of Rs. 221 crores for its fourth Five Year Wan of Rs, 322.50 crores.
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In addition to the Centra! assistance for W rit Bengal’s Fourth Five Year Plan, it is proposed to prou'de Central grant upto Rs. 8 crores outside the plan during the FOurth Plan period for Bustec Improvement schemes in the Calcutta Metropolitan
Region.

All India Radio Station at Qiilloa

*<587 SHRTMATI BHAROAVI THAN-
KAPPAN : Will the Minister of INFOR MATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are considering any proposal to «st up a Radio Station at (vuilon during the Fomth Plan period ;

(b) if so, the funds allocated for this scheme : and

(c) ir the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NANDINI
SATPATHY) : (a) No, Sir,

(b) Does not arise.
(c> The area which the station in Quilon could serve will be covcrcd by the high power transmitter in Alleppey which will be commissioned shortly.

Proposal to Develop Regional Co-operation in Asia

*688. SHRI H. M. PATFl : Will the Mirister of FORF1GN TRADE be pleased t« state :

(a) the names of Indian goods the trade in respect of which has been affected 'v?th the formation o f groups like R.C.D., A.S.E.A.N. and S.E.A.MJ.C. and support to these groups from certain developed countries and some international organisa tions ;

(b) whether Government propose to organise and develop regional co-operation in Asia on that basis : and

<0 if so, the steps taken by Govern ment in this direction and the results achieved ?

THE MINISTER O F FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L. N, M ISH R A ); (a) to
<c)' A statement ft'la id on the Table of the House,

Statement

The RCD, ASEAM, and SEAMIC which are sub-regional groups, were established primarily to promote economic develop ment, social progress and cultural develop ment among the member countries through mutual cooperation. While these sub-regional groupings are continuing to discuss measures for trade liberalization and expansion among their respective members, no concrete scheme in this field has been evolved as yet. Indian exports to countries belonging to these sub-regional groupings have continued to increase. The Govern ment of India have maintained at various ECAFE meetings that sub-regional group ings should not be insular or “ in war j look ing” in character and that the ultimate aim should he to develop regional co-operation on as broad a basis as possible in accordance with the guidelines set by the Council of Ministers first at their meeting in December 1968 at Bangkok, and subsequently in December 1970 at Kabul. The Resolution on the Strategy for integrated Development of Regional Cooperation in Asia adopted by the Asian Ministers in December 1968 provides a broad framework for the promoti n of regional cooperation in Asia to eover all the .ountries in the ECAFE region.
The Government of India continue to play an important role in the forum of ECAFE in implementing the strategy for develop ment of regional eeonomic co-operation.

Export of Rubber

*689. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN :
Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government intend to take immediate steps for the promotion of export of Rubber ; a id

(b) whether any other method is con templated in view of the sharp fall in Rubber prices, to provide fair price to the Rubber growers ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
A. C. GEORGE) : (a) Possibilities of exporting rubber is being explored.

(b) The State Trading Corporation pro pose to ‘increase their purchases of raw rubber and th is is expected to provide fair prices to (he rubber growers.

